"(ii) All references to a District Radio Inspector, to a Radio Inspector, and to the Secretary of the Post and Telegraph Department, respectively, shall be construed as references to the Superintendent of the Radio Station at Rarotonga, or the Superintendent of the Radio Station at Niue, as the case may require.

"(iii) All references to the Post and Telegraph Department and the officers thereof shall be construed as references to the Cook Islands Public Service and the officers thereof.

"(iv) All references to New Zealand as a territorial designation shall be construed as references to the Cook Islands.

"215. Under Regulation No. 10 a Resident Commissioner shall have power only to grant licences for-

(i) An ordinary receiving station (Part II); and

"(ii) A private experimental (amateur) station (Part VI, Section A).

"216. Under Regulation No. 23 a Resident Commissioner shall have power only to grant an Amateur Operator's Certificate, and all other certificates mentioned in the said regulations shall be granted by the Minister of Telegraphs.

"217. The forms set out in the Schedule hereto when used in the Cook Islands shall be intituled with the words 'Cook Islands,' or 'Niue,' as the case may require, in lieu of the words 'Dominion of New Zealand—Post and Telegraph Department.'"

- 8. The forms set out in the Schedule to the said regulations shall be intituled with the words "Cook Islands," or "Niue," as the case may require, in lieu of the words "Dominion of New Zealand—Post and Telegraph Department."
- 9. Pursuant to section 619 of the Cook Islands Act, 1915, all regulations hereafter made in amendment of or in substitution for the said regulations shall so far as applicable and with all necessary modifications be and become in force in the Cook Islands.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Recreation Reserve in Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 9th day of January, 1935.

Present: THE RIGHT HON. G. W. FORBES PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty-fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Taumarunui and Rangaroa Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Taumarunui and Rangaroa Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 11, Block V, Rangaroa Village: Area, 2 roods 38.5 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/185.)

Recreation Reserve in Hawke's Bay Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of January, 1935.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty - fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Hawke's Bay Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act, and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Beach Domain, and he managed administered and doubt with as a public dynamic be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Beach Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 15, Block VIII, Heretaunga Survey District: Area, 25 acres 2 roods, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/5/6.)